
AGENDA 

 

STATE BUILDING CODE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD 

 

Friday, February 15, 2019 – 9:00am 

 

Chesterfield County Government Center 

9800 Government Center Parkway, Chesterfield, Virginia  

 

 

I. Roll Call (TAB 1) 

 

II. Approval of January 11, 2019 Minutes (TAB 2) 

 

III. Approval of Final Order (TAB 3) 

 

In Re: Preliminary Hearing for Potential Conflict of 

Interest Issue  

 

Appeal of Kristie L. Sours Atwood 

Appeal No 18-08 

 

Appeal of Kristie L. Sours Atwood 

Appeal No 18-12 

 

Appeal of Buracker Construction 

Appeal No 18-13 

 

IV. Public Comment 

 

V. Appeal Hearing (TAB 4) 

 

In Re: Appeal of Karen Lindsay 

Appeal No 18-07 

 

VI. Appeal Hearing (TAB 5) 

 

In Re: Appeal of AMcL, LLC 

Appeal No. 18-14 

 

VII. Appeal Hearing (TAB 6) 

 

In Re: Appeal of Rappahannock County High School 

Appeal No. 18-16 

 

VIII. Secretary’s Report 

a. Briefing cases for the March meeting 
b. Update on Board Retreat 
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STATE BUILDING CODE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD 

 
 

James R. Dawson, Chairman  

(Virginia Fire Chiefs Association) 

 

W. Shaun Pharr, Esq., Vice-Chairman 

(The Apartment and Office Building Association of Metropolitan Washington)

 

Vince Butler 

(Virginia Home Builders Association) 

 

J. Daniel Crigler 

(Virginia Association of Plumbing-Heating-Cooling Contractors and the Virginia Chapters of the 

Air Conditioning Contractors of America) 

 

Alan D. Givens 

(Virginia Association of Plumbing-Heating-Cooling Contractors and the Virginia Chapters of the 

Air Conditioning Contractors of America 

 

Christina Jackson 

(Commonwealth at large) 

 

Joseph A. Kessler, III 

 (Associated General Contractors) 

 

Eric Mays 

(Virginia Building and Code Officials Association) 

 

E.G. “Rudy” Middleton  

(Electrical Contractor) 

 

Joanne D. Monday 

(Virginia Building Owners and Managers Association) 

 

Patricia S. O’Bannon 

(Commonwealth at large) 

 

J. Kenneth Payne, Jr., AIA, LEED AP BD+C 

(American Institute of Architects Virginia) 
 

Richard C. Witt 

(Virginia Building and Code Officials Association) 

 

Aaron Zdinak, PE 

(Virginia Society of Professional Engineers) 
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STATE BUILDING CODE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD 

 MEETING MINUTES 

January 11, 2019 

Chesterfield, Virginia 

 

Members Present Members Absent 

 

Mr. James R. Dawson, Chairman 

Mr. W. Shaun Pharr, Esq., Vice-Chairman 

Mr. Vince Butler 

Ms. Christina Jackson 

Mr. Joseph Kessler 

Ms. Joanne Monday 

Mr. J. Kenneth Payne, Jr. 

Mr. Richard C. Witt  

Mr. Aaron Zdinak, PE 

 

 

Mr. Daniel Crigler  

Mr. Alan D. Givens 

Mr. Eric Mays, PE 

Mr. E. G. Middleton, III 

Ms. Patricia S. O’Bannon 

 

 

Call to Order 

 

 

 

The meeting of the State Building Code Technical Review Board 

(“Review Board”) was called to order at approximately 9:00 a.m. by 

Secretary Travis Luter. 

Roll Call 

 

 

The roll was called by Mr. Luter and a quorum was present.  Mr. Justin 

I. Bell, legal counsel for the Board from the Attorney General’s Office, 

was also present. 

 

Approval of Minutes 

 

 

 

 

The draft minutes of the November 16, 2018 meeting in the Review 

Board members’ agenda package were considered.  Ms. Monday 

moved to approve the minutes with an editorial change in the spelling 

of the word “Recused” in the third line of the Approval of Minutes 

section on page five, an editorial change in spelling of the word “but” 

in the fifth line of the last paragraph of page nine, and the addition of 

the word “to” in the first line of the last paragraph of page thirteen of 

the agenda package.  The motion was seconded by Mr. Payne and 

passed with Mr. Butler abstaining. 

 

Final Orders 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Appeal of  Anthony Grant Jr. 

Appeal No. 18-10: 

 

After review and consideration of the final order presented in the 

Review Board members’ agenda package, Ms. Monday moved to 

approve the final order with an editorial change in spelling of the word 

“but”  in the fourth sentence of the last paragraph of page six of the 

final order, shown on page 29 of the agenda package.  Ms. Jackson 

seconded the motion and it passed with Mr. Butler abstaining.  
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Appeal of Harvey Dupree (A…H Variety) 

Appeal No. 18-06: 

 

After consideration of the final order presented in the Review Board 

members’ agenda package, Mr. Witt moved to approve the final order 

with an editorial change in spelling of the word “out”  in the second 

sentence of the third paragraph of page three of the final order, shown 

on page 37 of the agenda package.  Ms. Jackson seconded the motion 

and it passed with Messrs. Butler and Zdinak abstaining.  

 

Appeal of Harvey Dupree (A…H Variety) 

Appeal No. 18-11: 

 

After consideration of the final order presented in the Review Board 

members’ agenda package, Mr. Witt moved to approve the final order 

with an editorial change replacing the word “use” with the word 

“occupancy” to align with Section 103.3 (Change of occupancy) in 

the following locations: 

 last sentence of the last paragraph of page two of the final 

order, shown on page 47 of the agenda package 

 first sentence of the second paragraph of page three of the final 

order, shown on page 49 of the agenda package 

 second sentence of the last paragraph of page three of the final 

order, shown on page 49 of the agenda package 

 fourth sentence of the second paragraph of page four of the 

final order, shown on page 51 of the agenda package 

 fourth sentence of the third paragraph of the fourth page of the 

final order shown on page 51 of the agenda package 

Ms. Jackson seconded the motion and it passed with Messrs. Butler 

and Zdinak abstaining.  

 

Public Comment 

 

 

Chairman Dawson opened the meeting for public comment.  Mr. Luter 

advised that no one had signed up to speak.  With no one coming 

forward, Chairman Dawson closed the public comment period. 

 

New Business 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Preliminary Hearing (To Discuss the Potential Conflict of Interest Issue) 

 

Appeal of Kristie L. Sours Atwood; Appeal No. 18-08: 

Appeal of Kristie L. Sours Atwood; Appeal No. 18-12: 

Appeal of Buracker Construction; Appeal No. 18-13: 

 

A hearing convened with Chairman Dawson serving as the presiding 

officer.  Each of the three appeals listed above, associated with the 

property owned by Kristie L. Sours Atwood located at 1255 Pilgrim 
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Way in Warren County, potentially have a conflict of interest issue 

related to the local appeals board hearings. 

The following persons were sworn in and given an opportunity to 

present testimony: 

 

 David Beahm 

 David Buracker 

 Kristie Atwood 

 Victor Atwood Jr. 

 

Also present was: 

 

 Dan Whitten, Esq., legal counsel for Warren County 

 T. Joel Francis, Esq., legal counsel for David Buracker 

 

After testimony concluded, Chairman Dawson closed the hearing and 

stated a decision from the Review Board members would be 

forthcoming and the deliberations would be conducted in open session.  

It was further noted that a final order reflecting the decision would be 

considered at a subsequent meeting and, when approved, would be 

distributed to the parties and would contain a statement of further right 

of appeal. 

 

Decision: Preliminary Hearing (To Discuss Conflict of Interest Issues)  

 

Appeal of Kristie L. Sours Atwood; Appeal No. 18-08: 

Appeal of Kristie L. Sours Atwood; Appeal No. 18-12: 

Appeal of Buracker Construction; Appeal No. 18-13: 

 

After deliberations, Mr. Kessler moved to remand the conflict of 

interest issue(s) back to the local board of appeals with a directive that 

the local board of appeals seek the advice of the Commonwealth’s 

Attorney related to each local board member and that the Review 

Board move forward to hear the three cases before it de novo.  The 

motion did not receive a second.   

 

Mr. Witt, in accordance with Section 119.4 of the USBC, moved to 

remand all three appeals cases back to the local board of appeals for 

determination for each local board member whether a conflict of 

interest exist and that the local board seek counsel from either the 

COIA Council or the Commonwealth’s Attorney.  The motion was 

seconded by Mr. Kessler.  Having misunderstood the motion Mr. 

Kessler withdrew his second.  The motion did not receive a second.   
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After further deliberation Mr. Witt moved to remand all three appeals 

cases back to the local board of appeals for determination by the COIA 

Council or the Commonwealth’s Attorney of whether a conflict of 

interest exist, for each local board member, in each of the three cases.  

If, in any case a conflict of interest is determined to have existed, then 

that case(s) shall be re-heard by the local board of appeals.  If, in any 

case no conflict of interest is determined to have existed, then that 

case(s) shall come directly back to the Review Board as currently 

submitted.  The motion was seconded by Ms. Jackson.  The motion 

passed with Ms. Monday and Mr. Zdinak voting in opposition.   

 

Secretary’s Report 

 

 

 

 

 

Mr. Luter provided the Review Board with an update on the Augusta 

County Public Schools Appeal No. 18-04.  In accordance with the 

Final Order, the SFMO and ACPS reached an agreement on the 

remaining items prior to the December 31, 2018 deadline. 

 

Mr. Luter reminded the Review Board of the Board Retreat, scheduled 

for March 14, 2019.  He updated the Board on the presentations to be 

provided which include a discussion by Attorney General 

representatives Heather Lockerman and Justin Bell, an overview of the 

code change process by Jeff Brown and/or Richard Potts, and a 

thorough discussion of the newly drafted Board policies.  He also 

informed the Board that additional information would be forthcoming.  

During this discussion the Review Board indicated they wanted to have 

the February meeting as well as the Retreat and March meeting held at 

the Chesterfield Government Center, Community Development 

Building, multipurpose room.  Mr. Luter will coordinate with Mr. Witt 

to secure the meeting space as desired. 

 

Mr. Luter provided the Review Board with a basic overview of the 

three cases coming before them in the February meeting.  Due to the 

current case load the Review Board agreed to start the February 

meeting at 9:00 a.m.  

 

Mr. Luter provided a brief summation of the pending cases currently 

being processed by staff.  The Board requested an email update on all 

pending cases.  Mr. Luter acknowledged and indicated he would 

provide the update next week.   

 

Adjournment 

 

 

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned by proper 

motion at approximately 12:00 p.m. 
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Approved: February 15, 2019 

 

 

 

    ____________________________________________________ 

     Chairman, State Building Code Technical Review Board 

 

 

 

    _____________________________________________________ 

     Secretary, State Building Code Technical Review Board 
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VIRGINIA: 

 

BEFORE THE 

STATE BUILDING CODE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD 

(Preliminary Hearing For Potential Conflict of Interest by the Local Appeals Board) 

 

IN RE:  Appeal of Kristie L. Sours Atwood 

Appeal No. 18-08 

Appeal of Kristie L. Sours Atwood 

  Appeal No. 18-12 

  Appeal of Buracker Construction 

  Appeal No. 18-13 

 

DECISION OF THE REVIEW BOARD 

 

I. Procedural Background 

 

 The State Building Code Technical Review Board (Review Board) is a Governor-

appointed board established to rule on disputes arising from application of regulations of the 

Department of Housing and Community Development.  See §§ 36-108 and 36-114 of the Code of 

Virginia.  The Review Board’s proceedings are governed by the Virginia Administrative Process 

Act (§ 2.2-4000 et seq. of the Code of Virginia). 

II. Case History 

 The three referenced cases presented to the Review Board for consideration at the January 

11, 2019 for Kristie L. Sours Atwood (Atwood) and Buracker Construction (Buracker) have not 

been merged and remain independent of each other; however, the three cases originate from the 

same nexus of facts and all have similar questions related to a potential conflict of interest pursuant 

to the Conflicts of Interest Act (COIA) and the 2012 Virginia Construction Code Section 119.4 

stemming from the County of Warren Local Board of Building Code Appeals (local appeals board) 

hearings. 
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A. The Inspection of the Dwelling 

In July of 2016, the County of Warren Department of Building Inspections (County 

building official), the agency responsible for the enforcement of Part 1 of the 2009 Virginia 

Uniform Statewide Building Code (Virginia Construction Code or VCC), issued a final inspection 

and a subsequent Certificate of Occupancy to Buracker, a licensed Class A contractor, for a single-

family dwelling located at 1255 Pilgrims Way owned by Atwood. 

Atwood believed there were multiple issues with her new home; therefore, in September 

of 2017, Atwood hired David Rushton of ABLE Building Inspection, Inc. (ABLE) to perform a 

home inspection.  ABLE issued a new construction defect inspection report in December of 2017 

identifying 126 defective items of which sixty eight (68) were identified as potential code 

violations.    In March of 2018, at the request of Atwood, the County building official performed 

a re-inspection of the property subsequently issuing a Notice of Violation (NOV) to Buracker 

citing five (5) violations.   

B. The Local Appeals Hearings 

In May of 2018, Atwood filed an appeal to the local appeals board asking the local board 

to review the remaining sixty three (63) potential code violations, listed in the ABLE  report, not 

cited in the March 30, 2018 NOV.  The local appeals board heard Atwood’s appeal and identified 

12 additional violations from the ABLE report.  Atwood further appealed to the Review Board the 

remaining fifty one (51) potential violations listed in the ABLE report that were not cited by the 

county building official. 

Subsequent to the June 7, 2018 decision of the local appeals board, the County building 

official issued a second NOV that was dated June 13, 2018 citing the 12 violations identified in 
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the local appeals board decision.  On June 28, 2018, Buracker filed an appeal to the local appeals 

board of the 12 violations cited in the June 13, 2018 NOV.1  The local appeals board has six (6) 

total members.  Of that 6, at least two (2) members worked as a contractor on Atwood’s dwelling 

that is the subject of this appeal.  One of the members, Buracker recused himself from the hearings.  

The other member who also was a contractor on the Atwood dwelling participated in the hearings 

and was the chair of the board during one of the hearings. 

The local appeals board heard the appeal on July 26, 2018 whereby the local appeals board 

overturned six of the violations and upheld the other six violations.  On August 10, 2018, Atwood 

further appealed the six cited violations overturned by the local appeals board to the Review Board.  

On August 17, 2018, Buracker further appealed to the Review Board the six cited violations upheld 

by the local appeals board.2   

III. Findings of the Review Board 

 After hearing testimony from Atwood, Buracker, and David Beahm, County building 

official, the Review Board members find that there is enough evidence of a potential conflict of 

interest issue.  The Board wants the issue sufficiently addressed prior to the Board hearing the 

merits of the case(s).  Section 119.4 of the USBC states that no local appeals board member “shall 

hear an appeal in which that member has a conflict of interest in accordance with the State and 

Local Government Conflict of Interests Act (§ 2.2-3100 et seq. of the Code of Virginia).”  This 

language is clear – local appeals board members must not participate in hearings when they have 

a conflict.  If one of the local appeals board members has a conflict as envisioned by § 119.4 of 

the USBC then it potentially taints all of the proceedings in which that member participates. 

1 This was the second of the two hearings before the local appeals board. 
2 At the August 17, 2018 local appeals board hearing Atwood asserted that a conflict of interest existed and objected 

to the members involved participating in the hearing. 
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IV. Final Order 

 The appeal having been given due regard, and for the reasons set out herein, the Review 

Board members order all three appeals to be, and hereby by are, remanded in part to the local 

appeals board to address the potential conflict of interest issue.  All members of the local appeals 

board who participated in hearings regarding this case must seek a written opinion, from the 

Warren County Commonwealth Attorney or a formal opinion from the Virginia Conflict of Interest 

and Ethics Advisory Council (COIA Council), whether their participation in the proceedings thus 

far constituted a violation of the State and Local Government Conflict of Interests Act (COIA).   

In addition, the Review Board members orders that for any of the three appeals (Appeal 

Nos. 18-08, 18-12, and 18-13) where local appeals board members are advised by either the 

Commonwealth Attorney or the COIA Council that they have conflict of interest  or might have 

already committed a COIA violation,  the local appeals board is to re-hear the case on its merits 

after the members with conflicts recuse themselves in accordance with the USBC and COIA.   

The Review Board members further order that any of the three appeals where no local 

appeals board members have been advised by either the Commonwealth Attorney or the COIA 

Council that they do not have a conflict of interest issue or have not violated COIA to be, and 

hereby are, to be brought back to the Review Board, as presented in the January 11, 2019 agenda 

package, for a hearing on its merits at the earliest the Review Board hearing schedule allows.   

 

 

    ______________________________________________________ 

      Chairman, State Building Code Technical Review Board 
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Date entered: ____February 15, 2019______ 

 

 

Certification 

 

 As provided by Rule 2A:2 of the Supreme Court of Virginia, you have thirty (30) days 

from the date of service (the date you actually received this decision or the date it was mailed to 

you, whichever occurred first) within which to appeal this decision by filing a Notice of Appeal 

with W. Travis Luter, Sr., Secretary of the Review Board.  In the event that this decision is served 

on you by mail, three (3) days are added to that period. 
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VIRGINIA: 

 

 

BEFORE THE 

STATE BUILDING CODE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD 

 

 

IN RE: Appeal of Karen Lindsey 

  Appeal No. 18-07 

 

 

 

CONTENTS 

 

 

Section          Page No. 

 

 

 

Review Board Staff Document         27 

 

 

 

Basic Documents           33 

 

 

 

Documents Submitted by Karen Lindsey       99 

 

 

 

Documents Submitted by the City of Chesapeake     117 

 

 

 

Additional Documents Submitted by the City of  

Chesapeake            169 

 

 

 

Additional Documents and Written Arguments Submitted  

by the City of Chesapeake         175 
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VIRGINIA: 

 

BEFORE THE 

STATE BUILDING CODE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD (REVIEW BOARD) 

 

IN RE:  Karen Lindsey 

  Appeal No. 18-07 

 

REVIEW BOARD STAFF DOCUMENT 

 

Suggested Summary of the Appeal 

 

 1. On January 25, 2018, the home owned by William and Marjorie Lindsey located at 

2445 Strawberry Lane in the City of Chesapeake caught fire.  The occupants of the home were 

displaced due to the extensive damage to the home.   

2. On January 29, 2018, the City of Chesapeake Development and Permits 

Department (City), in enforcement of the Virginia Property Maintenance (VMC), performed an 

inspection of the property.   

3. On February 27, 2018 Karen Lindsey (Lindsey) was certified as the Executor of the 

estate for the property owned by William and Marjorie Lindsey whom are deceased.  

4. In early March of 2018 copies of the Notice of Unsafe Structure (Demolition), 

Demolition Authorization Form, City of Chesapeake Board of  Building Code Appeals (local 

appeals board) application, Notice of Violation (NOV), Public Notice, and Building Inspection 

Report for Unsafe Structure dated March 7, 2018 were stapled to the garage at the structure.  

Lindsey removed them from the structure and contacted the City for clarification of the documents. 

5. On March 29, 2018 Lindsey received copies of the Notice of Unsafe Structure 

(Demolition), Demolition Authorization Form, local appeals board application, Notice of 

Violation, Public Notice, and Amended Building Inspection Report for Unsafe Structure dated 

March 26, 2018 via USPS certified mail .  The same documents were posted on the structure by 

the City Sheriff’s Department on March 30, 2018.  
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5. Lindsey filed an appeal to the local appeals board on April 10, 2018. 

6. The local appeals board conducted the hearing on May 16, 2018.  The local appeals 

board upheld the NOV issued by the Property Maintenance Official.  In addition to upholding the 

NOV the local appeals board gave the owner/executor 30 days from the date of the hearing to 

obtain an engineer’s report and contractor’s agreement; 60 days to acquire the needed permits and 

180 days to complete all repairs, request the required inspections and obtain a new Certificate of 

Occupancy; and 270 to obtain the new CO or have the property demolished.  The local appeals 

board further stated that if the deadlines provided were not adhered to the City would demolish the 

structure without further notice.  Karen Lindsey agrees with the cited violations; however, she 

finds the timeline unattainable and asks for an extension of the timeframes provided by the local 

appeals board. 

 10. Lindsey received a copy of the local appeals board decision on May 25, 2018.  

Lindsey filed an application for appeal to the Review Board on June 15, 2018. 

 11. This staff document along with a copy of all documents submitted will be sent to 

the parties and opportunity given for the submittal of additions, corrections or objections to the 

staff document, and the submittal of additional documents or written arguments to be included in 

the information distributed to the Review Board members for the appeal hearing before the Review 

Board. 

Suggested Issue for Resolution by the Review Board 

 1. Whether or not to provide the requisite extension to the timeframe provided by 

the local appeals board to 120 days, from the decision of the Review Board, to review the 

documentation sent to Lindsey by the City and local appeals board.  
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 2. Whether or not to provide the requisite extension to the timeframe provided by 

the local appeals board to 365 days, from the decision of the Review Board, to complete re-

construction of the home and obtain a new Certificate of Occupancy. 
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Luter, William <travis.luter@dhcd.virginia.gov>

Appeal to Technical Review Board 

Karen Lindsey <k.lex.lind@gmail.com> Fri, Jun 15, 2018 at 5:59 PM
To: Vernon.Hodge@dhcd.virginia.gov
Cc: Travis.Luter@dhcd.virginia.gov

Technical Review Board State of Virginia 
 
This email is to inform the Technical Review Board that I would like 
to appeal the decision made by the Local Board of Building Code of 
Appeals and the official reporting from the Department of Development 
and Permits. The main thing I am appealing is the timeframe of 
expectancy for displaced victims.  I do not know how this appeal 
process to the state works so I am contacting you via email.  If there 
is any other application process necessary for this appeal please 
provide me with that information. 
 
The information following will provide you with the details of what 
has transpired thus far. 
 
On May 16, 2018, a meeting with the Local Board of Building Code of 
Appeals took place.  This appeal was mandatory to put a stop to the 
Department of Development and Permits from demolishing the property at 
2445 Strawberry Lane, Chesapeake, VA 23324.  There was a house fire at 
the residence on the morning of January 25, 2018.  This fire made 
breaking news around 5am, everyone got out of the home unharmed, 
however three people were displaced from the fire.  The Circuit Court 
was called to clearly let it be known that the property was not 
abandoned.  The City of Chesapeake was already aware that a fire had 
occurred due to the breaking news coverage and there was no record of 
any action being taking against the property.  According to the 
Circuit Court, the City of Chesapeake was not going to do anything; 
the property would just sit there.  Unbeknown to me, the Department of 
Development and Permits had put plans in motion immediately after the 
fire to demolish the home; documents were stapled to the plywood on 
the garage door, letters mailed out to apparent lienholders, the house 
was placed on the demolition list for March 2018, and within 30 days 
or less the home was going to be demolished to the ground.   This plan 
by the Department of Development and Permits became apparent when 
driving pass the home.  The following week phone calls were made to 
Department Head, Michele Throchmorton, and the Director, Jay Tate, in 
addition to emails exchanges with Mr. Tate asking what was the city 
trying to do and why was this taking place.  I acknowledged to 
everyone I have been in contact with that I totally disagree with 
everything that has transpired in reference to the property on 
Strawberry Lane.  The responses I received was if you do not agree 
then the only thing to do in appeal. 
 
This methodology of demolishing displaced victims homes immediately 
after a fire without having any direct contact first with the 
representative of the property is just plain cruel and unethical.  Did 
anyone take into consideration what the victims have endured?  First 
of all, everyone is traumatized by having to escape a fire and there 
was not even a sympathetic gesture from anyone in the Department of 
Development and Permits, just letters sent out to destroy the 
property, like we never at all existed.  The Department of Development 
and Permits took off running regarding the demolition like we all had 
perished in that fire.  It did not matter what anyone’s wishes were 
for that property; orders were given by John T. King, III to bulldozer 
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that home.  How much time is a reasonable amount of time in order for 
displaced victims to start our lives over again? Did anyone at the 
City or State level take into consideration that the victims need a 
temporary place of residency?  Life as we once knew it to be is gone 
forever; the next step is to make plans for transitioning to a brand 
new life in addition to coordinating a plan to rebuild our home. 
 
I followed the steps through Probate to have legal authority to make 
decisions on the property.  Now, there are additional responsibilities 
I also must follow:  getting a new Tax ID number for the estate 
property, reporting of inventory of accounts, trying to locate the 
original plans for the property, if can’t be found having to draw up 
new plans, and there is a financial responsibility as well. 
 
As the Executor of the Estate, I intend to fight for as long as 
necessary to protect what is left of my parent’s home; the future plan 
is to rebuild.  There is no way that a home can be rebuilt the correct 
way without proper research and planning and this cannot be done in 30 
days.  Building a home from the ground up takes an extensive amount of 
time; I know this because I was there when the original plans were 
being established to build the house back in 1980 and 1981. 
 
As a Chesapeake resident who was born and raised in that community 
where the fired took place, I also am concerned about safety and 
protection.  At the Local Board of Building Code of Appeals  meeting, 
I made it perfectly clear that I was not at all fearful of entering my 
home in the state it is in today; that home is sound and will not 
collapsed upon entry.  The framework for the structure still remains 
which tells me that if it was not my duty to rebuild this home then 
the entire house would have burned completely down; reduced to nothing 
but ashes.  I have a waiver to sign and return to the Department of 
Development and Permits next week indicating that I will be entering 
my home at will holding no one liable in the event of injury or death. 
Would I sign such a document if I was not confident about the 
structure withstanding all attacks that has come up against it? 
 
This appeal to the state, is for an extension of a 120 days to review 
all of the documentation sent by the Department of Development and 
Permits regarding compliance codes in the City of Chesapeake and the 
motion made by the Local Board of Building Code of Appeals for reports 
from structural engineers providing estimates of repairs.  Also, I am 
seeking an amended time frame for the completion of the rebuilt home 
to be 365 days.  This extra time allotted will give me the additional 
time needed to focus also on relocating to a temporary placed of 
residency so I can be in one establishment while overseeing this 
massive home rebuilding project. 
 
As I mention to the Local Board of Building Code of Appeals, I do have 
a degree but not in the field of Engineering.  I called 757-382-8976 
on Tuesday June 5th and left a voicemail for Allison Harper and John 
T. King, III that I was granting an extension but as of date, I have 
not received a phone call or email back from either of them.  The 
document mailed certified of the Local Board of Building Code of 
Appeals motion was signed for on May 25th and it stated that contact 
must be made within 21 days from the date of receipt to appeal to the 
state.  So, today, June 15th, at the local library, I am appealing to 
the Technical Review Board to review this entire demolition process. 
 
The steps taken to place my home on the demolition list initially 
after the fire is being questions and now I am seeking clarity from 
the State.   I am well aware that a decision must be made regarding 
the structure because it cannot remain as it is forever; demolition is 
not an option of mine.  The Executor of the Estate should have not 
been put in this position to have to battle to save this home prior to 
giving my response on how I planned to proceed with the property 
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moving forward.  I am following the protocol set in motion by the 
Department of Development and Permits of the next step in this process 
after the Local Board of Building Code of Appeals by appealing to the 
State Technical Review Board.  If at any point you need to reach me 
via phone, my cell number is 757-287-0299; please leave a detail 
message if no answer.  Also, my mailing address at this time is PO Box 
5481, Chesapeake, Virginia 23324. 
 
 
Karen Lindsey 
Executor of the Estate 
2445 Strawberry Lane 
Chesapeake, VA 23324 
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VIRGINIA: 

 

BEFORE THE 

STATE BUILDING CODE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD (REVIEW BOARD) 

 

IN RE:  AMcL, LLC. (Michael J. Morrissey) 

  Appeal No. 18-14 

 

REVIEW BOARD STAFF DOCUMENT 

 

Suggested Summary of the Appeal 

 

 1. On July 9, 2018, the County of Henrico Building Inspections Department (County), 

in enforcement of the Virginia Property Maintenance (VMC), issued a notice of violation to AML 

LLCfor rental property located at 2112 Oakwood Lane.  The notice outlined three VMC violations 

related to no water service at the home and contained a statement of right of appeal.   

 2. Mr. Morrissey filed an appeal to the County of Henrico Local Board of Appeals 

(local board) on July 12, 2018. 

 3. The local board conducted a hearing in August of 2018 and upheld the decision of 

the County.  Mr. Morrissey filed an application for appeal to the Review Board on August 20, 

2018 after receipt of the local board’s decision. 

 4. The County rescinded the notice of violation on October 4, 2018.   

 5. This staff document along with a copy of all documents submitted will be sent to 

the parties and opportunity given for the submittal of additions, corrections or objections to the 

staff document, and the submittal of additional documents or written arguments to be included in 

the information distributed to the Review Board members for the appeal hearing before the Review 

Board. 
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Suggested Issue for Resolution by the Review Board 

 1. Whether or not to dismiss the appeal as not properly before the Board since the 

County rescinded the notice of violation, based on previous rulings of the Review Board which 

hold that no right of appeal exists where a NOV has been resolved.1  

If ruling in the negative then; 

 2. Whether to overturn the decision of the County and the local appeals board that a 

violation of the VMC Section 501.2 (Responsibility) exists. 

3. Whether to overturn the decision of the County and the local appeals board that a 

violation of the VMC Section 505.1 (General) exists. 

4. Whether to overturn the decision of the County and the local appeals board that a 

violation of the VMC Section 505.3 (Supply) exists. 

 

1 See Review Board Case No. 03-3 and 17-9.  See also Review Board Case Nos. 98-8, 98-16, 00-2, 00-14, 11-9&10, 

and 16-6. 
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4301 E. PARHAM ROAD, HENRICO, VA 23228/ P.O. BOX 90775 / HENRICO, VIRGINIA 23273-7032  
Telephone (804)501-4374 Fax (804) 501-4984 

 

 
 
 
 
   
 

 
 
 

 
October 4, 2018 

 
AML LLC 
c/o S Scarce 
2112 Oakwood Lane 
Henrico, VA 23228 
 
This letter serves to notify you that the Notice of Violation issued to on or about July 9, 2018 has been rescinded due to 
the violation being corrected. The Virginia State Technical Review Board, who are scheduled to hear your appeal, will be 
notified of this action. 
 
 

 
 
John Butler 
Building Inspector/Existing Structures 
804-349-2084 

C O M M O N W E A L T H    O F     V I R G I N I A 

COUNTY OF HENRICO 

C
O

U
N

TY OF HENRICO, V
IR

G
IN

IA

 C
IT

Y 
16

11

  SHIRE 1634  MANAGER 1934 

 

GREGORY H. REVELS CBO 
Building Official 

H. Bolman Bowles, P.E. 
Deputy Building Official 
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VIRGINIA:  
BEFORE THE 

STATE BUILDING CODE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD (REVIEW BOARD) 
 

IN RE: AMcL, LLC.  
Appeal No. 18-14 

 

HOMEOWNER’S ADDITIONS, CORRECTIONS OR OBJECTIONS TO THE 
REVIEW BOARD STAFF DOCUMENT 

In response to the Review Board Staff Document sent via email from the Board’s 

Secretary on October 30, 2018, the owner of the subject property, AMcL, LLC 

(“homeowner”), by its agent Michael Morrissey, files this response with additions, 

corrections or objections to that Staff Document. 

 
I. In the section:  Suggested Summary of the Appeal 

 

(1)  Delete “(Michael J. Morrissey)” from the style of the case. 

 

(2)  delete 

1.    issued a notice of violation to Mr. Morrissey for rental property 

and it should be 

1.   issued a notice of violation to AML, LLC (sic) for rental property 
 

(3)  amend 

2.  Mr. Morrissey filed an appeal 

and it should be 

2.  Mr. Morrissey as agent for the LLC property owner filed an appeal 

 

(4)  amend 

3.  Mr. Morrissey filed an application for appeal 

and it should be 
3 Mr. Morrissey as agent for the LLC property owner filed an application for 

appeal  
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The point behind suggested change (1) is that this case is about the owner of the 

property, AMcL, LLC. 

The point behind the 3 suggested changes (2) – (4) is based on the undisputed fact 

that the owner of the property is AMcL, LLC.  (It is noted that the county 

erroneously listed the LLC as AML, LLC in its NOV.) Also undisputed is that Michael 

Morrissey is a member of AMcL, LLC and has acted in this case as its agent and on 

behalf of the property owner.  This is consistent with the county’s service of papers 

on the registered agent for AMcL, LLC.   

II. In the section: Suggested Issue for Resolution by the Review 

Board 

Regarding the first Suggested Issue for Resolution by the Review Board, it reads: 

Whether or not to dismiss the appeal as not properly before the Board since the 

County rescinded the notice of violation based on previous rulings of the Review 

Board which hold that no right of appeal exists where a NOV has been resolved? 

There is improper wording in the part that reads: 

…rulings of the Review Board which hold that no right of appeal exists where a NOV 

has been resolved. 

(1) the use of the word “resolved” is a legal conclusion, is not defined and is 

an indefinite word.  The county has only said that they “rescinded” the 

NOV.   

(2) the issue wrongly contains a characterization of what the cases hold, 

namely, the phrase: “which hold that no right of appeal exists where a 

NOV has been resolved.” 

Thus the premise in the statement of issue #1 is incorrect or not established. Both 

the legal meaning of “resolved” and what any prior case of the Board holds are yet 

to be determined with reference to the context of this case. It is improper for the 

Board to characterize what it thinks all the cited cases hold and to do with an 

indefinite and conclusory word. 

Issue #1 suggestion, should read: 

1. Whether or not to dismiss the appeal as not properly before the Board based 

on the County’s Oct. 4, 2018 letter stating that the Notice of Violation has 

been rescinded? 
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Issues 2, 3 and 4 only broadly state the issues.  More specific wording of the issues 

would be more focused and better, using the issues presented in homeowner’s 

brief. That brief raises not just the issues of the three code sections, but more 

specifically, whether when the county water supplier cuts off the water for non-

payment by tenant of its water bill, that constitutes a violation by the homeowner 

of the three cited code sections?  

Procedural issues going to the local board hearing and sanctions as provided for in 

the Virginia Maintenance Code are also raised in the brief, and homeowner points to 

that as suggested changes to make.  

Issues should be added that are more fact specific and cover the issues presented 

that go beyond those in the forefront of whether the three code sections are 

violated based on the facts of this case.  

 

Respectfully submitted, 

AMcL, LLC 

By ______________________ 
Agent 

 
 
 

 

I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing was sent by email on Jan. 2, 

2019 to Gregory Revels at rev04@henrico.us 

 

________________________ 
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AMcL, LLC 
2112 Oakwood Lane 

Richmond, Virginia 23220 
 

Tel: 9804) 502-4468 
Email: patentfirst@comcast.net 

 

January 2, 2019 

TO: 

W. Travis Luter Sr., C.B.C.O. 
Secretary to the State Building Code Technical Review Board 

Code and Regulation Specialist 
Department of Housing & Community Development 
Division of Building & Fire Regulation 

State Building Codes Office  
600 East Main Street, Suite 300 

Richmond, Virginia 23219  
 

IN RE:  AMcL, LLC.  

Appeal No. 18-14 

Dear Mr. Luter: 

Pursuant to your email of November 30, 2018, homeowner AMcL, LLC in the 

above-referenced case submits its additional documents and written arguments 

to be included with the information going to the Review Board members for the 

appeal.  

This is submitted as the Brief of homeowner AMcL, LLC with its tables of 

exhibits and copies of the documents referenced in the two exhibit tables.  

Please let me know should you have any questions about these submissions. 

 

Very truly yours, 

AMcL, LLC 

By:____________________________ 
Agent 

 

 

210



Copy with attachments to: Gregory Revels at: rev04@henrico.us 

 

Attachments: 

Brief of homeowner AMcL, LLC 

Exhibits and table of exhibits 1-17 

Exhibits and table of exhibits A-S 

Exhibits and table of exhibits AA-HH 

 

211

mailto:rev04@henrico.us


VIRGINIA:  
BEFORE THE 

STATE BUILDING CODE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD (REVIEW BOARD) 
 

IN RE: AMcL, LLC.  
Appeal No. 18-14 

BRIEF OF HOMEOWNER AMcL, LLC 

 

Introduction 

Homeowner AMcL, LLC, by its agent Michael Morrissey, hereby submits 

documents, written statements of fact and arguments, and points and authorities 

and exhibit tables in support of its case. That case centers on the showing that the 

fact that the county’s water department cuts off the tenants’ water supply for non-

payment of the water bill does not create a violation of Virginia Maintenance Code 

(VMC) sections 501.2, 505.1 or 505.3, as alleged by the county.  

As a preliminary matter pursuant to the Board’s email dated October 31, 

2018, a question of whether the case should be dismissed based on the county’s 

October 4, 2018 letter that rescinded the Notice of Violation after the case was 

pending on appeal before this Board and after the Sheriff’s office had evicted the 

tenants from the property making them no longer occupying a house without water 

service. 

As is solidly established by the material submitted, and upon related 

testimony and evidence adduced at the time of hearing, the letter rescinding the 

Notice of Violation is insufficient to deny this Board subject matter jurisdiction, also 

at times referred to as mootness of all issues.  

Also solidly established by the material submitted, and upon related 

testimony and evidence adduced at the time of hearing, is that there is no violation 

of any one of the three code sections relied on by the county. Accordingly the lower 

board decision must be overturned and deemed null and void, and this Board to 

take further action in favor of the homeowner as it deems appropriate.  

 

I. THE CASE PRESENTS ALIVE ISSUES THAT CONFER SUBJECT MATTER 

JURISDICTION ON THIS STATE BOARD TO HEAR THE CASE 

 

Nature of the case 
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This appeal concerns a dispute that arose in Henrico County based on a tenant who 

did not pay his water bill and for which the water supplied by the County was 

eventually shut off. The property is located at 2112 Oakwood Lane, Henrico, Va. 

23228 and is owned by AMcL, LLC. An agent of AMcL, LLC is Michael Morrissey and 

herein either may be referred to as “homeowner” or “owner.” 

Synopsis of the facts 

In November 2017, two tenants Adam Neilsen and Heather Patterson signed a 

written lease for the property. As relevant to this hearing, the lease provided that 

tenants were to pay a monthly rent and pay all utilities.  Paragraph 5 of the lease 

reflects the fact that tenants were to pay the water bill and other utilities. This term 

of the lease is not disputed, i.e. that it was the responsibility of the tenants to pay 

the bill for their water usage. Paragraph 5 states: 

5. Tenants agree to take steps necessary to put utilities in their name, in either 

tenants’ name or in both names; specifically, the electric service to the house 

from Dominion Energy, the water and trash pickup service from Henrico 

County, and if desired, cable TV, Internet and/or house phone from a cable 

TV supplier.  The house is already wired for cable TV, Internet and house 

phone by Comcast. 

In addition to Mr. Neilsen and Ms. Patterson, other occupants of the house were an 

elder lady who was said to be the mother or relative of someone in the house, and 

4 children consisting of two teenage boys, one girl about 5 years old, and one baby 

still in diapers. This gives 7 occupants total and a dog.  While Mr. Neilsen was 

confirmed as being employed with a job when he signed the lease, he lost that job 

soon after moving in and no regular employment could ever be confirmed 

thereafter. Mr. Neilsen was receiving public support and support from church 

charities.  It is not believed that Ms. Patterson, who was Mr. Neilsen’s girlfriend, 

was ever employed. The elder lady moved out within the first few months of the 

tenancy, for unknown reasons. 

In May 2018, tenants stopped paying the rent as agreed and no rent was paid 

thereafter, up to the time that the sheriff came to the property and tenants were 

physically evicted on September 30, 2018. 

Up to this time tenants had not paid certain utility bills, including their water bill, 

and the county shut off their water.  Mr. Neilsen repeatedly manually turned the 

water back on at the county’s in-ground water supply valve at the street, until the 

county removed the county’s in-ground supply assembly near the street. The 

county employee (female) who came out to remove the assembly reported that 

tenant Ms. Patterson chased the employee down the street upon seeing that the 

valve assembly was being removed, and the employee ran away because this 
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tenant chased the employee down the street with something in the tenant’s hand 

and was acting erratically in chasing away this county employee. At one point, 

homeowner learned from someone in the water department that Neilsen had called 

the water department pretending to be the homeowner. A security procedure was 

then entered by the water department to confirm the real homeowner in the future. 

The homeowner offered repeatedly to help the tenants’ to move elsewhere. See, 

e.g., Exh. 4, 7/9/18 email from homeowner to Deacon Castillo.  

Tenants continued to occupy the house after the county had shut off the water. The 

situation degraded to tenants not answering their phones and the owner’s agent 

not being able to gain access into the house. The homeowner tried to get the 

matter resolved agreeably, which would be quicker and without hostility, but later 

did have to file for eviction in the Henrico county court and go through that time-

delaying process up to the sheriff’s eviction on September 30, 2018.  It was 

discovered then that the inside of the house was almost completely destroyed.  

It is in the face of this background that matters giving rise to the present case took 

place. 

The county’s community maintenance (a Ms. Regina McHugh) had contacted the 

homeowner, informing him that trash had been accumulated all around the house, 

neighbors were complaining to the county, and notices had been left at the house, 

with tenants taking no corrective active.  In short, the owner cooperatively met 

with Ms. McHugh, talked more with the tenants about the condition, and eventually 

the owner began making trips whenever necessary to remove trash and garbage 

from the side porch and the yards around the house and taking it to the dump.  

Bags of human waste were found among the trash removed from the house porch. 

Homeowner and Ms. McHugh had a cooperative, harmonious and productive 

relation in getting the outside of the house cleaned up. 

The homeowner arranged by phone with tenant Neilsen to meet to talk about the 

intolerable living arrangement and about them moving elsewhere. The homeowner 

called a Mr. John Butler, who is an employee in the building inspections department 

of the county and the one who, along with Ms. McHugh, the homeowner had been 

in contact with about the situation. Homeowner stayed in contact with these two 

county employees about this situation because he had the same interest and 

concern in removing, eliminating and correcting this intolerable living situation.  

The problem was the tenants would not agree to move, would not correct the 

situation by paying their water utility bill and removing their garbage, and it was 

becoming more often that they would not answer phone calls and Mr. Neilsen’s 

phone was disconnected.  
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Because of the reports of neighbors and owner’s own observations that indicated a 

strong drug usage and activity were at play, and the unpredictability of Mr. 

Neilsen’s behavior, homeowner continued his efforts to get them to move while 

maintaining a harmonious relation as much as possible. A discarded hypodermic 

needle was later found in the backyard. 

In July 2018, owner again made an arrangement with tenant Neilsen to meet to 

discuss the situation, and the homeowner notified Mr. Butler of this, consistent with 

his cooperate work in keeping Mr. Butler informed of efforts to get the situation 

resolved. The meeting between homeowner and Mr. Neilsen was to be at the local 

county library on Staples Mill Road in order to have a good environment to get 

something accomplished and not be distracted as would be the case if they met at 

the house. Upon telling Mr. Butler this, Butler offered that a conference room at the 

county administration building could be used, and homeowner agreed with that. Mr. 

Butler did not convene this meeting, as Butler’s notes of Exh. 7 (“convened meeting 

with tenant and owner”) wrongly state. 

Mr. Neilsen and Ms. Patterson appeared for the meeting, which was also attended 

by Mr. Butler, Ms. McHugh, the owner and a police officer, who Mr. Butler had 

arranged to be there, as Mr. Butler said, so that things do not get out of order, not 

knowing Mr. Neilsen’s frame of mind. Up to this point of the homeowner arriving at 

the county’s administration building to use a conference room for what owner 

thought was going to be the meeting between the owner and Mr. Neilsen and Ms. 

Patterson, owner was not aware of the county and the police officer’s planned 

presence which Mr. Butler had arranged without prior notice to the owner. 

As is relevant to this case, at that meeting, Mr. Butler told Mr. Neilsen and Ms. 

Patterson that they had to get the water turned back on, or else they would have to 

leave the house. Homeowner had earlier provided Mr. Butler with a copy of the 

lease with its clause that tenants were to pay for their utilities including water. Mr. 

Butler accepted that fact and it was the basis for him telling tenants they had to get 

the water turned on or else leave the house. Mr. Butler further said that he would 

only give them a week, by the end of that week, to get the water turned back on or 

else they would have to find another place to live.  

At no time during the meeting was anything said about the owner paying the 

tenants’ water bill or about any violation by the owner by not paying the tenants’ 

water bill.  

VMC sect 105 authorizes the county to condemn a structure for unsanitary 

conditions such as not have running water 

215



The proper solution was to condemn the house as unsafe for human occupancy as 

provided for in VMC 105.1 and 105.2 and 105.4 (Unsafe structures for human 

occupancy) and in chpt. 2, 201.3. (Definitions). See exhibits B, C and I. 

The owner with support from county employee McHugh urged Butler to condemn 

the structure as unhabitable in accordance with code sect. 105. 

Owner told Mr. Butler that the code provides for the county to condemn the house 

as being unhabitable (“unfit for human habitation”, VMC 105.2) on public health 

and safety grounds when there is no running water. This was urged to Mr. Butler as 

being the best solution if the tenants would not leave voluntarily and would not pay 

their water bill so to get the water turned back on. The fear was that if this had to 

become an eviction court case with papers served by the sheriff on the tenants, 

that could generate revenge and vindictive conduct by tenants who now were 

known to be engaging in regular drug behavior based on neighbors’ reports and 

owner’s observations of the tenants’ conduct. 

Mr. Butler failed to condemn the house despite another involved county employee 

agreeing that this was the best solution. Instead he filed a building code violation 

against the owner. Regrettably, owner had to institute the court eviction 

proceeding. As feared, the house was trashed and some of owner’s valuable family 

possessions were stolen, likely for money and for retaliation for forcing tenants’ out 

of the house. 

VMC 104.4 - Code officials subject to sanctions 

This issue was raised and argued at the local board hearing but was not ruled on by 

the local board.  It is presented for decision at the State Board. 

Some procedural dates: 

July 9, 2018. Mr. Butler files Notice of violation of plumbing building code sections 

501.2, 505.1 & 505.3.  It is served on owner’s registered agent after 3 pm in the 

afternoon on Tuesday July 10th. Exhs. 1, 8.   

July 10th 8:46 am. Mr. Butler files (but not served) a criminal case against the 

owner in the Henrico court, with a court date just 3 days later on Friday July 13th. 

Exh. 2. 

July 12th. Owner files its Notice of appeal to the local county appeal board. Exh. 11. 

Aug. 3rd. Hearing held in a Henrico county small conference room. The local board 

finds that it is “appropriate” to find for the county.  No findings of fact were made 

by the local board.  Only the conclusory statement as to what is “appropriate.” 
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Sept. 30th. After a lengthy court eviction proceeding, tenants are evicted from the 

house by the county’s Sheriff’s department. 

Oct. 4th. Mr. Butler wrote that the July 9th Notice of Violation “has been rescinded 

due to the violation being corrected.” It is to be noted that the county makes no 

motion to dismiss the appeal for any reason. 

  

Oct. 31st. Email received from Mr. Luter (Secretary to the SBCTRB) attaching 8 

board decisions on the issue of mootness. 

A more complete listing of events is contained in the “Correspondence” section of 

homeowner’s List of Exhibits. 

 

MOOTNESS DOES NOT APPLY TO THIS CASE 

By email of October 9th, the Board through Mr. Luter raised an issue of mootness 

and attached eight board decisions. Homeowner responds to distinguish each of 

those decisions and distinguishes each from the present case. But first, homeowner 

addresses the concept of mootness, which the courts have stated to actually be a 

question of subject matter jurisdiction. Sheely v. MRI Radiology Network, and City 

of Erie v. Pap’s A.M., infra.  

Homeowner presents controlling legal authority that expands on the underlying 

considerations that surround this defense (“often raised by government agencies”) 

and concludes in establishing how the present case is not moot, and notes that no 

motion by a party has been made saying that it is.  

ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITY 

The question of whether this appeal is now moot because the old tenants no longer 

live at the house must be answered in the negative. 

This is a classic attempt, well recognized and addressed in the case law. The 

attempt is that an entity leashing out a violation based on what it knows to be a 

temporal condition, and knowing full well that the condition will change before it 

ever gets through the appeal process. Regardless of the merits of the alleged 

violation, the entity knows that when the temporal condition changes, the entity 

then just rescinds its violation in hopes that the legitimacy of the entity’s conduct 

and actions will never be addressed, never reviewed, never be the subject of an 

oversight body. The entity uses this maneuver to make sure its conduct never sees 

the light of day. It is, in effect, hoped to be sweep under the rug, by saying, sorry, 

the case is now moot because the legal actions we started we have now withdrawn. 
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In this case, the county did even more. It brought criminal charges against the 

homeowner, alleged in the public record that the homeowner acted “feloniously” 

even, and violated all procedural due process by giving a mere 2 days notice of a 

criminal court date and refusing to even reply to homeowner’s request to change 

that date because homeowner would not be present on that date.  

Accountability for the conduct and the permanent disparaging public records 

establish at the local level is, pursuant to the Virginia Code, to be carried out by the 

appeal process to this State Board.  

In summary,  

 the homeowner did not “correct” any plumbing fixture;  

 whether the water supply is on or off is not a code violation based on the 

plumbing infrastructure, and there was no agreement that any code violation was 

“corrected”;  

 homeowner did not “allow” the tenants to live in the house. In fact he had 

them evicted, but this cannot be done in a day.  Given that the tenants are there 

pursuant to a lease, one must go through the court process to get the eviction, just 

as was done here;  

 the facts of this case show it to be a condition likely to reoccur in the future 

and for which, therefore, it is properly before the State Board for a decision; and  

 the issue of sanctions was not decided at the local board and is before the 

State board for review. 

 this is a first case of its kind as the county has cited no precedent for its 

actions here. 

 

Mr. Butler has established a record both in the public files of the court system and 

in the records of the county and in the records of this property’s address (police 

and Board records) and the owner’s association therewith. Mr. Butler’s actions have 

left a negative record at multiple locations that implicate the property owner and 

the agent of the property owner.  Any record check, or security personal clearance 

of the owner, will bring up these negative records.  Now trying to avoid review by 

claiming the violation has been “corrected”, does not address, does not bring to a 

conclusion, and leaves open, the issues raised in this appeal.  

This house, or another house, having a tenant who does the same thing, brings up 

the same issues.  One thing the law and the codes like, and are designed to give, is 

certainty. The law abhors one being held liable for a crime or an action they never 

knew was a crime or a code violation. Clarity is a virtue in code construction, be it 

the criminal code or the building code.   
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This is the first case of its kind. No case precedent has been cited by the county to 

support its actions at the local level, which some describe as a “county gone wild” 

kind of violation. Owner submits that no precedent is cited because there is none.  

“The right to be let alone”  

This board has the duty to bring clarity and notice on the issues of this case so that 

everyone has proper notice of what is, and what is not, a code violation. This 

appeal is necessary to do that. One’s privacy and property rights are not to be 

trampled by strained, if not completely erroneous, code interpretations. The 

essence of the Fourth Amendment’s Right to Privacy, Supreme Court Justice William 

Douglas stated, is simply, “the right to be let alone.” [Public Utilities Commission v. 

Pollak, 343 U.S. 451, 467 (1952) (dissenting) “The right to be let alone is indeed 

the beginning of all freedom."]. That right is violated when a bogus criminal case 

based on a misapplication of codes is instituted, then withdrawn so to avoid 

accountability, with indifference to having left a trail of criminal records in a 

multitude of departments.    

Without this board’s action in hearing this case on its merits, the records 

established with the trail of accusations implicating the property’s physical address 

(in police records and in the county’s records), the property owner and its sole 

agent and member, will be left open and unanswered, with no guidance for further 

repeat situations. On this point, this board should be aware that Morrissey, the sole 

member of the homeowner LLC, has received top level government security 

clearances in the past.  His line of work is closely aligned with work requiring these 

types of government security clearances.  Properties owned, property lived in, 

criminal cases and board hearing records criminal in nature are routinely and 

extensively investigated for a government clearance. With a clearance denied, work 

livelihood can be denied. For this reason too, this case, opened in multiple venues 

solely by Mr. Butler, needs to be brought to a conclusion…not left hanging…by a 

ruling on the merits by this board.   

A local board ruling that rescinds a violation that is based on a temporal situation 

known to expire while the case is still in the appeal process is not a ruling on the 

issues presented at the local board and those issues are still before this Board 

because the situation is likely to be repeated. 

An issue raised before the local board but not ruled on by that board is a live issue 

before the State Board and this, in addition to other points made, negates any 

notion of the case being moot. The issue of sanctions pursuant to VMC section VMC 

104.4 was raised and avoided by the local board and is now before this Board. 

A homeowner who bent over backwards to get this drug-based lifestyle out of the 

county; who worked with the county cleaning up visible trash from around the 
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house and urging that the house be condemned as unhabitable per code section 

105; and who in the end had to initiate a court case for eviction and have his house 

trashed likely in retaliation; and who had tenants sign a lease agreeing that 

payment of the water bill was their responsibility; …no homeowner with these facts 

should be criminally accused of violating a plumbing building code and of having to 

go though expensive board hearings to show what is readily apparent by the clear 

language of the three code sections that have no bearing on, are irrelevant to, the 

water supply being shut off for non-payment.  

 

Virginia Law Supports The Finding That This Case Is Not Moot Simply 

Because The Tenant Has Now Been Evicted 

This burden of showing that “it is absolutely clear the allegedly wrongful behavior 

could not reasonably be expected to recur.” is not met if, as in the Fourth Circuit’s 

decision in Pashby v. Delia, a defendant retains the authority to reinstate a 

challenged policy. 709 F.3d 307, 316–17 (4th Cir. 2013). 1 

Nothing here bars Mr. Butler and Henrico County from returning to their original 

conduct and plumbing code interpretation that formed the basis of the violation 

notice in this present case (the “challenged behavior”). Indeed, the county has 

endorsed John Butler’s behavior by having his boss, Gregory Revels, participate in 

the local board hearing and in this appeal case.  

Since Defendants in Pashby (equivalent to the county here) expressly retained the 

discretion to engage again in the same conduct challenged here by the property 

owner, the “voluntary dismissal” of the conduct in Pashby was found insufficient to 

dismiss the appeal as moot and compels the same holding in the present case, 

citing Pashby v. Delia, Id. 

An Analogous City Of Richmond Case Rejects Mootness 

Another “mootness” attempt was made and rejected in a case here out of 

Richmond, Va. See City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Company, 488 U.S. 469 (1989).  

On September 6, 1983, the city of Richmond issued an invitation to bid on a project for the 
provision and installation of certain plumbing fixtures at the city jail. Issues were raised as to 
alleged violations in the bidding process and a denial of Croson’s submitted bid. On December 

9, 1983, counsel for Croson wrote the city asking for a review of the waiver denial. The city's 
attorney responded that the city had elected to rebid the project, and that there is no appeal of 
such a decision, thus raising a “moot” defense. The court soundly rejected this argument in this 

1 Note that the Fourth Circuit covers Virginia cases and conduct occurring in Virginia… 

encompassing the city of Richmond and its neighboring counties, including Henrico County.  
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case that went up through the Va. Ct of Appeals and the US Supreme Court. The city was 

only paying lip-service to get rid of what they knew was a botched case/bidding 

process from the start. 

While Croson centered on the different issue of racial discrimination in the contract bidding 
process, its holding is right on point in requiring a rejection of any notion of the present case 
being moot, and thus insulated from appeal oversight, simply by sending a “rescinded” letter.  

Reinforcing the holdings of the two above decisions rejecting mootness, and 

particularly relevant to the present case, is the fact that the courts have noted, with 

disfavor, that governmental defendants often try to moot out cases in order to 

avoid having to respond to attacks, such as to avoid paying attorney fees as was 

the case in  Buckhannon Board and Care Home, Incorporated v. West Virginia 

Department of Health and Human Resources, 532 U.S. 598, 608-10 (2001). See, 

e.g., Federal Practice Manual for Legal Aid Attorneys, Section 3.3 et seq. 

 

The Court has clearly stated that generally a case is not moot so long as the 

plaintiff (homeowner here) continues to have an injury for which the court can 

award relief. This is so “even if an entitlement to the primary relief no longer exists 

or what remains is small.” See Chafin v. Chafin, 133 S. Ct. 1017 (2013), where the 

Supreme Court discussed mootness at length. Chafin was a complex child abduction 

case and the decision held that the dispute between the parents was not moot 

because although custody had been decided, other issues regarding the custody of 

the child remained unresolved.  

Even death of a party does not necessarily make the case moot. See Tory v. 

Cochran, 544 U.S. 734, 736-37 (2005), where the death of attorney Johnnie 

Cochran did not moot an injunction sought to enjoin plaintiff from defaming 

Cochran. 

Mootness Requires More Than a Voluntary Cessation of the Challenged 

Behavior 

“Mootness does not destroy an appellate court’s jurisdiction . . . when the questions 

raised are of general importance or are likely to recur” or if “collateral legal 

consequences that affect the rights of a party flow from the issue to be 

determined.” Godwin v. State, 593 So. 2d 211, 212 (Fla. 1992), citing Holly v. 

Auld, 450 So. 2d 217, 218 n.1 (Fla. 1984); Keezel v. State, 358 So. 2d 247, 248-49 

(Fla. 5th DCA 1978). 

In City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc., the Supreme Court also noted that “a 

defendant’s ‘voluntary cessation’ of a challenged practice does not deprive a federal 

court of its power to determine the legality of the practice.” 455 U.S. 283, 289 
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(1982). As noted by the First Circuit in ACLU of Mass. v. U.S. Conference of Catholic 

Bishops, a savvy litigant could otherwise render itself immune to litigation by 

voluntary ceasing a challenged behavior upon the filing of a complaint, then resume 

that behavior following dismissal for mootness. 705 F.3d 44, 54–55 (1st Cir. 2013). 

Instead, a Defendant dismissal for mootness must, pursuant to the Supreme 

Court’s holding in Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services 

(TOC), Inc., meet the heavy burden of showing that “it is absolutely clear the 

allegedly wrongful behavior could not reasonably be expected to recur.” 528 U.S. 

167, 190 (2000).  

The “voluntary cessation” here is the tenant being evicted and therefore no one 

living in the house without running water. The challenged behavior here is the 

county’s behavior of issuing a notice of violation of certain plumbing building codes 

to the property owner for having someone living in the house without running 

water. 

 

The property owner had nothing to do with the tenants not having water.  Its water 

service was shut off by the county because the tenants did not pay their water bill, 

as they had had agreed and were required to do in the lease they signed. 

The property owner did not allow someone to live in its house without running 

water, as the county alleges.  Quite the opposite. The facts show that the property 

owner bent over backwards in trying to do whatever was necessary to get the 

tenants to pay their water bill, to help them get a job, and to help them move to 

another place they could afford. What the county, specifically John Butler a county 

employee, fails to understand is that if tenants have a written lease on the 

property, the homeowner cannot just barrel-ahead and forcibly, physically kick 

them out.   

The facts show the amicable efforts the owner made in trying to get the tenants 

out, and ultimately having to get into the more hostile position of filing for eviction 

in court, and risking retaliatory and vindictive conduct by tenants, which is exactly 

what did occur.  The county is wrong is saying that the owner allowed them to live 

in the house after their water had been shut off.  It was just the opposite. The 

owner acted in multiple directions to get them out. 

 

Short Duration Conduct Is Rarely Found Moot Because “It Leaves The 

Defendant Free To Return To His Old Ways” 
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Challenges to recurrent conduct of short duration often avoid mootness under the 

exception for acts “capable of repetition yet evading review.” Conduct is capable of 

repetition but evading review when (1) the duration of the challenged action is too 

short to be litigated fully before the cessation or expiration of the challenged 

conduct, and (2) the plaintiff is reasonably expected to be subject to the same 

action in the future. Spencer v. Kemna, 523 U.S. 1, 17 (1996). 

Examples: In Kingdomware Technologies, Inc. v. United States, 136 S. Ct. 1969, 

1976 (2016),  the Court held that two-year procurement contracts are too short to 

permit judicial review of challenges by unsuccessful bidders and thus evade review. 

In Turner v. Rogers, 131 S. Ct. 2507 (2011), the Court held that post-release 

challenge to state's failure to provide non-custodial parent counsel in civil contempt 

proceeding at which he was sentenced for one year was not moot because one year 

was too short to litigate question and because he was likely subject to same 

proceeding because he remained in arrears). 

In Mazer v. Orange County, 811 So. 2d 857 (Fla. 5th DCA 2002), plaintiff 

“submitted a public records request to the Orange County Building Department 

seeking information regarding procedures which must be followed for demolition of 

a building.” 

Documents were not fully produced and the day before the due production date, 

the county filed a paper stating how the individual could purchase the documents. 

The County then moved to dismiss, and the trial court dismissed the case as moot 

on the ground that plaintiff had received a copy of the requested document. This 

court reversed and concluded that the eventual receipt of the document did not 

render moot the individual’s request for fees” under section 119.12, Florida 

Statutes (1999). Id. at 859. 

 

In Board of Pardons v. Allen, 482 U.S. 369, 370 n.1 (1987), prisoners who were 

denied parole without a statement of reasons challenged the denial and also sought 

damages. During the pendency of their case, they were paroled and released. As 

the Allen court stated: “Both respondents were released on parole after this suit 

was filed. The action is not moot, however.” Issues had not been ruled on by the 

lower board and the conduct was likely to be repeated. Allen found that the 

immunity of defendants (the board of pardons) was not settled. In addition, 

plaintiffs’ cognizable liberty interest in the correct processing of their parole 

applications (conduct likely to be repeated) made the case alive on appeal and not 

moot.  
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The termination of an injury “capable of repetition yet evading review” rarely 

renders a case moot. Past injury not remedied is not moot. See, The Problem of 

Mootness. At: http://jailhouselaw.org/the-problem-of-mootness/ 

The presence of a “collateral” injury is conclusive against a mootness argument. In 

re Burrell, 415 F.3d 994, 998 (9th Cir. 2005). Because damage claims seek 

compensation for past harm, they cannot become moot.  

 

A defendant (the county here) may not moot a claim for relief simply by saying that 

the unlawful conduct has stopped. A contrary rule would encourage the resumption 

of unlawful conduct following the dismissal of litigation. In United States v. W.T. 

Grant Company, the Supreme Court held that the voluntary cessation of illegal 

conduct would moot a case only if the defendant (the county here) established that 

“there is no reasonable expectation that the wrong will be repeated.” Unless the 

defendant meets that “heavy” burden, the court has the power to hear the case and 

the discretion to grant relief.  United States v. Concentrate Phosphate Export 

Association, 393 U.S. 199, 203 (1968)). And, the burden of showing non-

recurrence lies with the party asserting mootness. Adarand Constructors v. Slater, 

528 U.S. 216, 222 (2000). 

Two cases illustrate the difficulty in persuading a court to dismiss a case on 

mootness grounds on the basis of voluntary cessation.  

(1) In Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw Environmental Services, the Court held that 

a claim for civil penalties intended to deter a polluter from exceeding discharge 

limits in a permit was not necessarily moot, even when the facility at issue had 

closed, because the defendant retained the permit.  

 

(2) In City of Erie v. Pap’s A.M., 529 U.S. 277, 287-88 (2000), the Court rejected 

the suggestion of mootness filed by a prevailing plaintiff in a challenge to city 

restrictions on adult dancing establishments. Notwithstanding that the club had 

closed, the Court noted the city’s continued stake in wishing to enforce the statute 

enjoined by the lower courts and the possibility that the plaintiff would reopen a 

new club. 

In particular clear and unequivocal language, the court in Sheely v. MRI Radiology 

Network, 505 F.3d 1173, 1187 (11th Cir. 2007), stated: 

It is well settled that a defendant's voluntary cessation of a challenged practice 

does not deprive a federal court of its power to determine the legality of the 

practice. If it did, the courts would be compelled to leave the defendant free to 
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return to his old ways. …,(and) the standard we have announced for determining 

whether a case has been mooted by the defendant's voluntary conduct is stringent 

(emphasis of the word “stringent” is in the original quote) 

Under controlling law, a defendant's failure to acknowledge wrongdoing similarly 

suggests that cessation is motivated merely by a desire to avoid liability, and 

furthermore ensures that a live dispute between the parties remains. See W.T. 

Grant, 345 U.S. at 632, 73 S. Ct. 894 (noting that the "public interest in having the 

legality of the practices settled militates against a mootness conclusion"). 

Sheely, Id. 

 

That “standard” includes the burden of demonstrating mootness as resting on the 

defendant (here, the county), and the essential inquiry is the genuineness of the 

defendant’s (the county’s) claim of self-correction. Defendant's failure to admit to 

wrongdoing suggested that the cessation was driven by defendant’s (the county’s 

by analogy to the present case) desire to avoid liability. 

Case law is clear.  The county in a case like this can give support to its claim of 

mootness, only by admitting its error and admitting that it acted wrongly in the 

case at the local board level.  That is, that it will not serve a notice of violation on 

these facts again. As the courts have stated: 

With respect to suits against governmental entities, mootness issues arise when the 

relevant agency or official declares in some way that it will no longer follow the 

challenged policy. Courts generally look favorably on assertions of discontinuance 

by public officials. However, if the assertion of discontinuance is not complete or 

permanent, the suggestion of mootness is likely to be denied.  

If the assertion of discontinuance is not complete or permanent, the suggestion of 

mootness is likely to be denied.  Demery v. Arpaio, 378 F.3d 1020, 1025-26 (9th 

Cir. 2004), in which mootness was rejected when the sheriff stated its intent to 

again show challenged webcams of jail facility on-line. Moreover, the defendant 

who discontinues the challenged conduct while proclaiming its legality is particularly 

unlikely to succeed in mooting a case.  Knox v. Service Employees International 

Union, Local 1000, 132 S. Ct 2277, 2287 (2012). Contrast with, e.g.,  Saladin v. 

City of Milledgeville, 812 F.2d 687, 691 (11th Cir. 1987), in which the removal of 

city’s seal containing the word Christianity from water tanks, vehicles, and uniforms 

and the promise not to display it in the future did moot the challenge to its display.  

Courts frequently reject suggestions of mootness when the defendant fails to offer 

some assurance that the challenged policy will not be resumed.  American Iron and 

Steel Institute v. Environmental Protection Agency, 115 F.3d 979, 1006-07 (D.C. 
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Cir. 1997). Also, Sheely v. MRI Radiology Network, and City of Erie v. Pap’s A.M., 

supra. 

 

AS LONG AS THIS LOCAL RULING IS ALLOWED TO STAND, EVERY 

PROPERTY OWNER IN HENRICO COUNTY IS AT RISK 

Every property owner in Henrico County who leases rental property under a lease 

that requires the tenant to pay for his own water usage is at severe risk, per this 

case, that the county will strangely interpret the plumbing building code to mean 

that if the water supply is ever turned off, then that plumbing code is somehow 

violated and for which a notice of violation will be issued against the property 

owner. And that Mr. Butler and the County will come up with a baseless assertion 

that, regardless of it being the signed lease obligation that the tenant pays his 

utilities, including his water bill, the property is required as a matter of law to pay 

the tenant’s water bill or otherwise be criminally liable for a plumbing building code 

violation.  

 

This is not a case where there are no issues to be decided and no injuries yet to be 

ruled on. The facts and referenced law is solid on this and supports this board’s 

denial of any mootness contention, which in this case is not the subject of any 

motion before the Board made by a party. It is raised only by the Board sua sponte 

via Mr. Luter’s October 9th email.  In response to this email, homeowner has 

presented the facts and authorities that go to establish solidly that mootness does 

not apply to the issues raised for decision by this State board. 

 

The Eight Cases Received From The State Board 

  

The following gives a short conclusion of each of the eight cases received from the 

Board to show the fact situations of certain Board cases dismissed as being moot.  

Each one is materially factually distinguishable from the present case. More 

thorough summaries pointing out the differences of each case are attached as 

exhibits AA through HH.  

 

Roades case 
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Conclusion: Home built had code violations corrected by agreement or were agreed 

as not being violations. So the State board had nothing to decide by this agreement 

between the parties.  Different from the present case. 

 

Battlefield case 

Conclusion: this involves building permit and occupancy permit and which comes 

first.  A work permit must issue before an occupancy permit. It is completely 

different from the present case. 

 

Welch case  

Conclusion: a defective guardrail system was cited for violations and was thereafter 

fixed by the contractor and was then approved.  This was a permanent fixture, not 

a temporal situation that would never be able to be appealed. Different from the 

present case. 

 

Lapinski case 

Conclusion: In a rental house, the water leak in the chimney vent was not a 

“temporal” condition.  It was permanent and would likely grow worst if not 

repaired. Lipinski made the repair to stop the water leak. Plus, Lipinski did not show 

up for the hearing until it was over. The Lipinski decision also cites to Battlefield. 

Different from the present case. 

 

Long Fence case 

Conclusion: Homeowner did nothing to correct any code violations, unlike in Long 

where Long replaced the first fence with another that complied with the code. Key 

discussion in Long is that the State board does not issue purely “advisory” 

decisions.  Involves construction of a swimming pool fence initially installed with the 

wrong size holes and then replaced to be code compliance. Different from the 

present case. 

 

SNSA case 
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Conclusion: Fairfax county changed it earlier ruling and issued the permit. SNSA 

had been denied use of the building and now he got the use permit for a 

restaurant, billiards parlor and dance hall. It was the same operation at the same 

premises. There was no correction other than correction of an original error. 

Different from the present case. 

 

Owens case 

Conclusion: Owens is similar, and cites, to Battlefield. While the State board appeal 

was pending, the city changed its earlier denial position and took an action that it 

argued made the case moot. Here, Owens agreed that the City agreed to do what 

he was asking the State board to do. It was the very relief Owens wanted. Different 

from the present case. 

 

Stewart case 

Conclusion: The State board agreed with Stewart and remanded the case back to 

the local board on a procedural issue going to how the local board hearing was 

conducted, namely whether all necessary people were notified/ present as regards 

the garage door issue. The remand action endorses the present case as to 

procedures followed at the local board hearing. 

The State board dismissed the door obstruction issue because the city said there 

was now no violation which presumes Stewart removed the obstructions from the 

door. This was not a temporal condition that could never be appealed due to a time 

shortage. It was also something that Steward physically or structurally changed to 

correct the violation. This is different in both regards from the present case.  

 

II  THERE IS NO VIOLATION OF VMC SECTIONS 501.2, 505.1 OR 505.3 

With the mootness issue having been addressed in the preceding Section I, this 

Section II addresses the substance of there being no violation of VMC code sections 

501.2, 505.1 or 505.3 under which the county action was brought. 

Basic rules that apply to interpretation of code sections in Virginia 

A code or an ordinance is to read according to “the plain and natural meaning of the 

words used”. McClung v. County of Henrico, 200 Va. 870, 108 S.E.2d 513 (1959).  
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The key question is not what the governing body intended to enact by the code 

section, but the meaning of the words of the code or ordinance enacted. Carter v. 

Nelms, 204 Va. 338, 131 S.E.2d 401 (1963). The governing body’s intent is 

determined only from what the ordinance says, and not from what anyone thinks it 

should have said. Logan v. City Council of the City of Roanoke, 275 Va. 483, 492, 

659 S.E.2d 296, 301 (2008).  

When ascertaining the plain meaning of a code section, each word’s meaning must 

be considered in the context of the entire phrase from which it is taken. Bell v. 

Commonwealth, 22 Va. App. 93 (1996). 

Curious, narrow, or strained interpretations should be avoided. Crews v. 

Commonwealth, 3 Va. App. 531 (1987). An ordinance or code section should not be 

extended by interpretation beyond its intended purpose. Higgs v. Kirkbride, 258 Va. 

567, 522 S.E.2d 861 (1999). It is perfectly reasonable to conclude that if the 

governing body had intended to include a provision in the code, it could, and would, 

have done so. Board of Zoning Appeals ex rel. County of York v. 852 L.L.C., 257 

Va. 485, 514 S.E.2d 767 (1999).  

In summary, Give an ordinance its plain and natural meaning [Capelle v. 

Orange County, 269 Va. 60, 607 S.E.2d 103 (2005)], and don’t read language into 

a law that isn’t there. [Lilly v. Caroline County, 259 Va. 291, 526 S.E.2d 743 

(2000)]. 

The disputed Notice of Violation 

The issues presented in this case and the proper ruling on the issues can be 

determined by reference to two papers: the Notice of Violation dated July 9, 2018 

(Exh. 1) and the criminal summons John Butler caused to be issued which states 

the essence of his perceived violation: “allow another to occupy a home…without 

water service” (Exh. 2); and together with these two papers, the following key facts 

that Butler left out and are undisputed:  

that tenants had property rights to the house and to its surrounding property 

pursuant to a signed lease agreement; tenants agreed in that lease to pay their 

own utility bills, and specifically they were responsible for paying their own water 

usage bill; and  

that as a result of the tenants’ non-payment of the water bill, the Henrico county 

water department shut off the water supply to the house. 

This case involves the charge by John Butler acting on behalf of Henrico county that 

AMcL, LLC, owner of the subject property, violated three plumbing code sections, 

the full text of each listed on the NOV.  
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It is to be noted that the county has not at any time, including at the local board 

hearing, explained how the cited code provisions were allegedly violated. The 

county just put the code sections out there under a heading of “Notice of Violation.” 

The county has never stated or explained how “no water service to home”, as it 

states in the NOV prior to listing the 3 code sections, constitutes a violation of each 

of the three code sections. This is despite homeowner’s filed request at the local 

board hearing that Butler state with specificity how the code sections are violated 

by any action of the homeowner.  Butler did not respond to the homeowner’s filing 

for a Bill of Particulars. (Exh. 15). 

No violation is clear from the “plain and natural” language of code sections 

501.2, 505.1 or 505.3 of the Virginia Maintenance Code  

With no reasoning or explanation of the county to respond to, homeowner responds 

as follows to the clear and natural language of each code section. 

501.2 states that it is the responsibility of the property owner to maintain the 

plumbing fixtures and plumbing facilities in compliance with the requirements of the 

plumbing code. The owner shall not permit another person to occupy a premises 

that is not in such compliance.  

In response, no plumbing fixtures and facilities have been alleged not to be in code 

compliance. This is not an issue. No person has been permitted to occupy the house 

in which the plumbing fixtures and facilities are not in code compliance. The 

occupants of the premises were evicted through owner-initiated court eviction 

proceedings for reasons that included the tenants’ failure to pay their water bill. 

505.1 states that certain specified plumbing fixtures shall be connected to a water 

supply system and shall be supplied with water in accordance with the International 

Plumbing Code. 

In response, all fixtures are connected to the county’s water supply system. This 

connection is evident by the fact that the tenants were able to turn the water back 

on themselves after the county had shut it off by using a tool on the main 

underground supply line accessible near the street outside the house.  It was the 

county that had to eventually remove the on/off valve mechanism entirely so that 

tenants could not continue doing this. As regards the supply of water to the house, 

it must be done “in accordance with the International Plumbing Code,” meaning by 

use of plumbing fixtures and piping and connections installed in accordance with 

that Code. This does not mean that the property owner is responsible for paying the 

water bill of the tenants and it does not speak to what the water supplier can and 

cannot do when the water bill is not paid. The plumbing fixtures and piping and 

connections are all installed in accordance with the International Plumbing Code 

and the NOV does not allege that they are not.  
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505.3 states that the water supply system shall be “installed and maintained” to 

provide a water supply to the plumbing system “in sufficient volume and at 

pressures adequate” for the fixtures to function properly. The water supply system 

at the subject property is so “installed and maintained” and the NOV does not 

allege that it is not.  The fact that the county shut off the water supply has nothing 

to do with the water system in the premises being installed and maintained to 

provide a water supply to the plumbing system. 

Accordingly, there is no violation of any of the three code sections. The NOV is 

flawed and is in error to issue a NOV that states “no water service to house” and 

then just lists three code sections; the NOV says nothing more; and never, not 

even at the local board hearing, did Mr. Butler who was present throughout for the 

county, attempt to explain how the facts of this case support an alleged violation of 

any of the three code sections. 

The county may attempt to make its case by saying that the water bill is in the 

name of the property owner, AMcL, LLC and them argue from this that therefore, it 

was the owner’s responsibility to pay the water bill. This kind of reasoning is 

illogical and wrong. The mailing address of the water bill is a placemat for the 

county to identify simply who and where to send the bill to.  It has nothing to do 

with who is responsible for paying the bill. The “service address” is at the top of the 

bill statement to identify the location where the water supply is being provided. The 

address where the bill is sent may be different from the service address or it may 

be the same.  

The significance of the bill statement here (Exh. Q) is that it shows that the tenants 

had not paid their water bill at all so that the accumulated bill was $1287.00 at 

which point the county shut off the water supply. It was two days after the county 

inspected the premises on July 9, 2018 that a church made a payment of $756.00 

for the tenants, as indicated as a payment made on 7/11/2018. A balance due of 

$794.93 remained and the water continued to be shut off.  This is what the 

county’s John Butler was referring to at the meeting held on July 29th when Butler, 

in the presence of county community maintenance employee Regina McHugh and 

owner’s agent Morrissey and others, turned to both tenants who were there at the 

table, and told them that they had to pay this water bill by the end of the week, or 

else they had to move out. Butler’s action to issue a NOV to the homeowner flatly 

contradicts Butler’s statement to the tenant just a week earlier. 

Neither the Virginia Maintenance Code (VMC), nor the International Plumbing Code 

on which the VMC is based, speaks to or cares about who pays the water bill; and 

that is at the heart of the issue here.  That is the basis for Mr. Butler issuing a NOV 

of 3 plumbing code sections (see Exhs. 1-2), and basing his criminal charges on his 

contention, however wrong, that the homeowner was responsible to pay the water 
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bill, thus changing his position from the prior week and ignoring the contract by 

which tenants agreed to pay the water bill. There are other recourses for a who-

pays-the-water-bill issue. It is not by claiming, as done here by John Butler, that 

non-payment of the water bill, by anyone, is a plumbing code violation. 

In the event that the county relies on the address on the water bill as support for 

its code violation claims, the mailing address is a placemat. Nothing more. In fact 

the name “Dorothy” on the bill refers to homeowner’s mother, Dorothy Morrissey, 

who passed away in year 2000. That name and address shows where and to whom 

to mail the bill to. For example, the water bill may be mailed to the parents of their 

daughter to whom the water service is provided. But she travels extensively so she 

arranged to send the bill to her parents. Just one example. The mailing address 

creates no legal obligation as to who is responsible to pay the bill. It is irrelevant to 

the case.    

The Lease Agreement Is A Contract That Cannot Be Changed By John 

Butler 

As regards the fundamental right of private contract between parties, see, e.g., § 

55-248.7 of the Virginia Landlord-Tenant Act: “A landlord and tenant may include in 

a rental agreement, terms and conditions … including rent, …and other provisions 

governing the rights and obligations of the parties.” The county has no authority to 

re-write a landlord-tenant lease agreement or to violate the Va. Code, and that is 

what the county has done by its action here.  

The most fundamental nature of contracts in our legal system is reflected at the 

outset in the Constitution of Virginia’s Article I. Bill of Rights, Section 11. Due 

process of law; obligation of contracts. 

That no person shall be deprived of his life, liberty, or property without due process 

of law; that the General Assembly shall not pass any law impairing the obligation of 

contracts. 

“A contract is an agreement between two or more parties creating reciprocal 

obligations enforceable at law.” From Wikipedia, the free encyclopedia. 

“Virginia law allows parties the freedom to negotiate an agreement 
that expresses the terms and conditions that will govern their 

relationship …Virginia courts will generally enforce contracts according 
to their terms. Parties are free to contract and the law of Virginia will 
not invalidate a contract because (even if) it is ill-reasoned or ill-

advised; … the contract terms are the laws that will govern the 
parties.” (parenthesis added).  
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Website of Lexwork International, an association of law firms, at 

https://globaledge.msu.edu/content/trade-law/virginia.pdf 
 

“Moreover, it is …settled that the primary focus …is …to determine the parties' 
intention…from the language the parties employed in the contract.” Flippo v. CSC 
Assocs. III, L.L.C., 262 Va. 48, 64, 547 S.E.2d 216, 226 (2001). 

 
The county disregards the existing contract of the lease agreement, and in effect 

illegally re-writes that contract by contending that the homeowner must pay the 
tenant’s water bill. The county’s action by its employee Butler amounts to a 
disregard of the lease contract, and to a re-writing of it in order to reach this 

personal or county objective.  
 

This action of the county is not changed by the tenant being evicted because it 
represents a current thinking of the county, namely of its perceived right with 
enforcement power to re-write a private contract, and to disregard provisions of a 

private contract, to which the county is not a party, in violation of law. This is a live 
issue before this State board for review. 

 

The local board hearing 

The local board hearing that took place on August 3, 2018 was abnormal to say the 

least, ending with a decision that stated a conclusion only, with no findings of facts, 

no discussion of the evidence, no interpretation of the relevant code sections and 

not relating how the fact situation supports a violation of the cited code sections in 

the NOV.  Further, the decision states that the finding for the county is 

“appropriate,” hardly a word used in a legal decision. The standard is not to decide 

what is “appropriate.” This is not a board of equity. The standard is to make 

findings of fact and apply those facts to the applicable law (here, the code 

sections), and conclude with a decision that in essence is required to be reach by 

applying the facts to the law.  A finding of what is “appropriate” is itself 

inappropriate. 

The required Due Process was missing at the local board hearing 

Besides the sparseness of the decision, the hearing was abnormal in that attendees, 

including board members, were squeezed in and some left standing. It was held in 

what could be described as a typical government office layout. The Building 

Inspections office is on the second floor of the county’s administration building. 

There is a receptionist desk and a few chairs upon entering the office. Off to one 

side is a door to a conference room, not a large room, but a room with a table with 

chairs around it, and a piece of furniture to one side for setting equipment, papers, 

and the like.  This was not a hearing room as expected for a board hearing.   
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When the parties, the witnesses and the board members started arriving, there was 

immediately a shortage of chairs. Despite the scurrying around to find more, there 

were not enough, …not enough chairs nor space. Some attendees were left 

standing throughout the hearing due to lack of space and chairs.  People sat 

wherever they wanted, first come, first get seats. No seating arrangement. One 

board member was seating on either a chair or the table right behind me 

(Morrissey). People sat wherever they wanted as they entered the (rather small) 

room.  Those without seats stayed standing.  

The meeting was never called to order. At some point someone just started talking. 

Whenever that person stopped, or paused, someone else would jump in and say 

something. Board members were scattered throughout the group. At one point the 

homeowner tried to introduce its expert witness, a Master licensed plumber. In 

response, a board member said “why do we need him? We can read the code.” 

(paraphrased). At another point, Mr. Revels of the county had seated himself at the 

center seat of the table, but Mr. Revels was not a witness and was not a participant 

in any of the related events, nor was he a board member. Only county employees 

John Butler (building inspection) and Regina McHugh (community maintenance) had 

been involved in the case history. It was apparent that Mr. Revels was there for a 

public relations purpose, in front of board members who hear his department’s 

case, appointed by the county. At one point, Mr. Revels started talking about the 

appeal procedure, completely irrelevant and something no one had brought that up. 

Yet on he went. When he stopped, someone else started up.  

It did not matter what side (what party) the speaker was on. People just talked, 

some rambling on about something not at all about the issues. No one was in 

charge. There came a time when the people bunched together, some sitting, some 

standing and some leaning on the side table, just slowed down then stopped. That 

was the end of the hearing and everybody was told to leave the room so the board 

members can decide on their decision. The whole scene was strange. Procedural 

and substantive Due Process was lacking, not even to a minimal standard of 

procedure and decorum that should apply and be expected in any local board 

hearing. 

The State Review Board has jurisdiction and oversight to assure 

“observance of required procedure” at the local board level 

Homeowner is mindful of the importance of the substantive code issues as opposed 

to procedures and format, encompassed by the legal Due Process standard. 

However, it is felt that adherence to format and correct procedure in conducting a 

hearing might lead to better, more understandable decisions, after all that is the 

purpose in enacting such procedural rules.  
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To make clear that this Board has the jurisdiction to review not just the substantive 

application of code sections but also the procedures followed in the hearing below, 

homeowner states as follows. 

As a prologue to its decisions, this Board cites to Va. Code 36-114 for its authority 

and its scope to review and act on local board appeals. Va. Code 36-114, in turn, 

states that “Proceedings of the Review Board shall be governed by the provisions of 

the Administrative Process Act (§ 2.2-4000 et seq.)”Va. Code § 2.2-4000 et seq 

encompasses Code 2.2-4027 “Issues on Review.”Two subsections are relevant: 

subsection (iv) goes to this Boards review of “the substantiality of the evidentiary 

support for findings of fact” made by the local board, which in this case there are 

none.  More relevant as regards the nature of the hearing at the local board is 

subsection (iii) that recites this Board’s authority to review the “observance of 

required procedure” at the local board. This confers jurisdiction on this Board to 

address procedures conducted below; and confirms a party’s right to raise the 

procedural issue before this Board and the Board’s jurisdictional authority to 

address the issue as it deems appropriate. 

Homeowner believes that its case is solid on the substantive code section issues 

presented in this appeal and does not wish to distract from its primary case by 

injecting this procedural argument. At the same time, this is something this Board 

needs to be aware of because it affects the integrity of any lower board decision 

and this State board represents the one statutory body for review of the process 

followed in any local board proceeding. For this reason, and so as not to waive this 

issue by not asserting it, it is asserted and Notice of this matter complained of is 

provided to the Board.  

 

CONCLUSION 

In view of the information presented herein and the record to be produced at 

the State board hearing, homeowner prays that the Board grant the relief 

requested as to all issues presented, find that the Notice of Violation of the three 

cited VMC code sections is not supported, and enter its Decision favorably for the 

homeowner. 

Respectfully submitted, 

AMcL, LLC 

 

By: _______/ s /___________________ 
Agent 
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VIRGINIA: 

 

BEFORE THE 

STATE BUILDING CODE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD (REVIEW BOARD) 

 

IN RE:  James E. Swindler, Principal for Rappahannock County High School 

  Appeal No. 18-16 

 

REVIEW BOARD STAFF DOCUMENT 

 

Suggested Summary of the Appeal 

 

 1. In September of 2018, a representative of the State Fire Marshal’s Office (SFMO) 

conducted inspections at Rappahannock High School located at 12576 Lee Highway in 

Rappahannock County. 

 2. On September 4, 2018, the SFMO issued Notices of Violation to the school 

concerning the Virginia Statewide Fire Prevention Code (SFPC) Section 1030.2.1 (Security 

devices and egress locks) concerning the installation of security devices.  The installation of the 

security devices did not require a modification to the building code or the issuance of a building 

permit. 

 3. Mr. Swindler filed an appeal to the Review Board on September 12, 2018.  The 

appeal was based on SMFO citing two violations of SFPC Section 1030.2.1 related to the 

installation of security devices, to be used in an “active shooter” event, that were not in use at the 

time of the inspection.    

 4. This staff document along with a copy of all documents submitted will be sent to 

the parties and opportunity given for the submittal of additions, corrections or objections to the 

staff document, and the submittal of additional documents or written arguments to be included in 

the information distributed to the Review Board members for the appeal hearing before the Review 

Board. 
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Suggested Issues for Resolution by the Review Board 

 1. Whether to overturn or uphold the decision of the State Fire Marshal that a 

violation of the SFPC Section 1030.2.1 (Security devices and egress locks) exists in the 

auditorium and throughout the school. 

 2. Whether to overturn or uphold the decision of the State Fire Marshal that a 

violation of the SFPC Section 1030.2.1 (Security devices and egress locks) exists in the library. 
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Items of information relative to the 

Appeal to the Review Board by Rappahannock County High School

Any permits or modification requests for the installation of the security 
devices and egress locks.

No permits were needed for the installation of the two devices in question.  One is an 
open market device (Barracuda) that requires no installation other than to mount the 
bracket on which the device rests when not in use.  The other (chain safety lock) is a 
device fabricated by our own manufacturing tech class students for doors that could not 
utilize the Barracuda device.  Neither device impacts or changes the normal operation 
of the door (unless put into use) and neither device meets the cost threshold that would 
require a county permit.

Provide the specific security devices and egress locks installed in the 
Rappahannock High School cited in the September 4, 2018 State Fire 
Marshal's Office Inspection Notice.

One of the devices is the Barracuda Door Hinge Lock, available on the open market.  
The link below contains information about the product from the vendor (Global 
Industrial) from whom we purchased the devices.

https://www.globalindustrial.com/p/building-materials/door-hardware/intruder-defense-
systems/intruder-defense-system-commercial-doors-with-scissor-closers-dcs-1

The other device is a length of chain with a hook at the end.  The chain is attached to 
the wall next to the door with the hook linked over the doorknob or the push bar of the 
door.  The hook is NOT locking, can be easily put in place or removed, but the complete 
setup will not allow anyone from the other side of the door to pull it open.

Manufacturer’s specification sheet(s) for the security devices and egress 
locks.

See website above for Barracuda.  There are no specs for the chain safety lock as it 
was fabricated in house.

Manufacturer's installation instructions for the security devices and egress 
locks. 

See website above for Barracuda.  There are no installation instructions for the chain 
safety lock other than to mount one end to the wall next to the door and then hook the 
chain over the doorknob or pushbar when seeking to prevent entry to the room.
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Photographs of the security devices and egress locks.

Provided separately

Any other information about the security devices and egress locks that are 
pertinent to the appeal.

Both devices, the Barracuda and the chain safety lock, are ONLY used in the events of 
either a lockdown drill or an actual emergency that requires the school to go into 
lockdown.  Neither device would be utilized at any other time, with the Barracuda resting 
near its applicable door on a wall bracket, and the chain safety lock hanging from its 
mounted position on the wall near the door.  Both devices are easily put into use and 
just as easily removed from use and both devices promise great effectiveness when the 
goal is to prevent entry into the classroom, which IS the goal in the event of an intruder 
or shooting in the school.

Photographic documentation from the day of the inspection related to the 
security devices and egress locks.

None related.

Any other photographs or documentation relative to the appeal.

None relative
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